Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This
item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2023 No. 402

The Local Government and Elections (Wales)
Act 2021 (Corporate Joint Committees)
(Consequential Amendments) Order 2023

Amendment of National Loans Act 1968

2. In paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 4 to the National Loans Act 1968(2) (local loans), in
paragraph (a) of the definition of “local authority”, after sub-paragraph (ia) insert—

“(ib) a corporate joint committee established by regulations under Part 5 of the Local
Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (asc 1);”.

(1) Paragraph 1(a) of Schedule 4 was substituted (from 1 April 1990) by article 8 of, and paragraph 12 of Schedule 3 to, the Local
Government Finance (Repeals, Savings and Consequential Amendments) Order 1990 (S.I. 1990/776). Sub-paragraph (ia)
(along with sub-paragraph (i)) of paragraph (a) was substituted (from 2 November 1992) for the previous sub-paragraph (i)
by section 117(1) of, and paragraph 26 of Schedule 13 to, the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (c. 14). Paragraph (a)
was subsequently amended as follows: (from 1 April 1995) by section 93 of, and Part 1 of Schedule 9 to, the Police and
Magistrates’ Courts Act 1994 (c. 29); (from 3 July 2000) by section 139(1) of the Greater London Authority Act 1999 (c. 29);
(from 1 April 2001) by section 83(3) of, and paragraph 2 of Schedule 12 to, the Access to Justice Act 1999 (c. 22). Sub-
paragraph (ia) was subsequently substituted, and sub-paragraph (ii) was amended, by section 53(1) of, and paragraph 22
of Schedule 1 to, the Fire and Rescue Services Act 2004 (c. 21) (from 1 October 2004 in relation to England and from 10
November 2004 in relation to Wales). Paragraph 1(a) was amended (from 1 April 2005) by section 109(1) of, and paragraph
127 of Schedule 8 to, the Courts Act 2003 (c. 39). There are other amendments not relevant to this Order.

(2) 1968c. 13.


http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/1990/776
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ukpga/1992/14
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ukpga/1994/29
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ukpga/1999/29
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ukpga/1999/22
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ukpga/2004/21
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ukpga/2003/39
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ukpga/1968/13

